assuming the exercise of the 125,323 Pre-Funded Warrants sold in such offering, (ii) the registered direct offering of 590,000 shares of common stock at the
offering price of $10.00 per share that closed on January 17, 2019, after deducting the estimated placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses
payable by us and (iii) the registered direct offering of 250,000 shares of common stock at the offering price of $9.875 per share that closed on January 25,
2019, after deducting the estimated placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of 996,016 shares of common stock at the assumed public offering price of $10.04 per

share (the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on February 5, 2019), assuming no sale of any pre-funded warrants in
this offering and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value on September 30, 2018, would have been approximately $25,053,082, or $4.7566 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in the pro forma net tangible book value of $0.9769 per share attributable to this offering.

The following table illustrates the immediate dilution to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 10.04

Historical net tangible book value per share on September 30, 2018  $ 2.2066

Pro forma net tangible book value per share on September 30, 2018  $ 3.7797

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.9769

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018, after giving effect to this
offering   $ 4.7566

Dilution per share to the investor in this offering   $ 5.2834

If the underwriter exercises in full its option to purchase up to 149,402 additional shares of common stock at the assumed public offering price of  $10.04

per share (the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on February 5, 2019), and assuming no sale of any pre-funded
warrants in this offering, the as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be approximately $26,433,082, or $4.8802 per share, representing
an increase in net tangible book value of $1.1005 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of  $5.1598 per share to
investors purchasing our securities in this offering at the assumed public offering price.

Each $0.25 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of  $10.04 per share of common stock would increase (decrease) the as adjusted net